MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1931

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature, approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act of August 6, 1930.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1931

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Fifth Legislature

1931

Chapter 97.

RESOLVE, In Favor of the Town of Plymouth.

Plymouth; appropriation for repair of bridge in. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated, from the highway maintenance fund, the sum of twenty-nine hundred dollars, to aid the town of Plymouth in the repair of the railing on the "Floating Bridge," so-called, in the town of Plymouth. To be expended under the direction of the highway commission.

Approved April 2, 1931.

· Chapter 98.

RESOLVE, Providing Pensions for Certain Soldiers and Dependents of Soldiers.

Pensions granted to certain soldiers and dependents. Resolved: That a pension is hereby granted to each of the persons hereinafter listed in the amount set against their name, to be paid quarterly from the funds for pensions for soldiers and their dependents. Said pensions shall begin on July first, nineteen hundred thirty-one, and shall continue until otherwise provided by the legislature.

Provided, however, that in all cases where the applicants are now receiving a state pension, the amount named herein shall be in lieu thereof and not in addition thereto.

Elizabeth Burnor, Lewiston, twelve dollars per month.
Olivette Sherburne, Lewiston, twelve dollars per month.
Annie L. Goodwin, Fairfield, fifteen dollars per month.
George N. Drost, Fort Fairfield, twenty-five dollars per month.
Cora B. Young, South Berwick, fifteen dollars per month.
Roxie C. Harvey, Belfast, twelve dollars per month.
Bertha A. Dinslow, Searsmont, twelve dollars per month.
Beatrice E. Gilbert, Bar Harbor, twenty dollars per month.
Emily E. Murphy, Bowdoinham, twenty dollars per month.
Henry W. Plummer, Whitefield, twelve dollars per month.
Charles S. Follett, Industry, fifteen dollars per month.
Emily F. Grotton, Washington, thirty dollars per month.
Bertha Gordon, Union, twelve dollars per month.
Alden Doe, Washington, twelve dollars per month.
Bertha Spear, West Gardiner, twelve dollars per month.

Flora E. Babb, West Gardiner, twelve dollars per month.

CHAP. 98

Kate Bird, Farmingdale, eight dollars per month. Ellen bird, Farmingdale, eight dollars per month. Mary J. Morse, Bowdoinham, eight dollars per month. Freeman Bickford, Oakland, fifteen dollars per month. Seward G. Howard, Oakland, fifteen dollars per month. Coney E. Packard, Willimantic, eight dollars per month. Louise A. Ingalls, Surry, twenty dollars per month. Leonard R. Jackson, Randolph, fifteen dollars per month. Carrie Ward, Randolph, fifteen dollars per month. Harry E. Troop, Pittston, ten dollars per month. Horatio Lawrence; Pittston, ten dollars per month. Henry W. Boynton, Randolph, fifteen dollars per month. Flora E. Mosher, Smithfield, twenty dollars per month. Annie L. Clapp, Winterport, twelve dollars per month. Ada Gordon, Liberty, twelve dollars per month. Charles H. Lenfest, Swanville, ten dollars per month. Ella J. Nutter, Plymouth, twelve dollars per month. Hattie A. Livermore, Gardiner, fifteen dollars per month. Olive E. Brann, Auburn, fifteen dollars per month. Anna Cropley, Danforth, thirty dollars per month. Grace E. Bucknam, Buckfield, twelve dollars per month. Carrie E. Fitch, Farmington, twelve dollars per month. Lydia A. Bodfish, Onawa, twenty-five dollars per month. Bertha Tarrabain, Belfast, twelve dollars per month. George H. Pottle, Pittston, twelve dollars per month. Lorenzo T. Cobb, Portland, twelve dollars per month. Orelus Leathers, Carmel, twelve dollars per month. Madison Howard, Palmyra, twelve dollars per month. Hannah C. McLaughlin, Farmingdale, eight dollars per month. Mary E. Ramsdell, Lubec, twelve dollars per month. Sarah V. Packard, Somerville, twelve dollars per month. Germaine Farris, Union, fifteen dollars per month. James O. Plummer, Randolph, fifteen dollars per month. Benjamin Grant, Newport, fifteen dollars per month. Cora I. Bartlett, Randolph, twelve dollars per month. Fred D. Berry, Oakland, twelve dollars per month. Reul W. Robinson, Sidney, twelve dollars per month. Lot Edmund Whitmán, Jay, twenty dollars per month. Mrs. Nathalie Buker, Benton, twenty dollars per month. Orella F. Ramsay, Pittsfield, twelve dollars per month. Alfred Rowe, Patten, fifteen dollars per month. Roy Gower, Canaan, two hundred forty dollars per year. Henry G. Berry, Bucksport, eight dollars per month.

Approved April 2, 1931.